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PER CURI AM *

Fernando Mena appeals his conviction of,

and sentence for,

possession of heroin with intent to distribute in violation of 21

US C 8§ 841(a)(1). Finding no error, we affirm
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Mena argues that the prosecutor inproperly commented on his
post-arrest silence. First, he contends that the prosecutor's
attenpt to inpeach his excul patory story on cross-exam nati on was
an inproper comment on his post-arrest, pre-Mranda silence.
Second, he argues that the prosecutor's coment on his silence
until trial during the prosecutor's rebuttal closing argunent was

an i nproper coment on his post-arrest, post-Mranda silence.

A
As an initial matter, the governnent argues that if error is
found fromits cross-exam nation of Mena,?! the plain error standard
shoul d apply, as Mena's objection at trial, which was based upon
the Fifth-Anmendnment privilege against self-incrimnation as

interpreted in Doyle v. Ghio, 426 U.S. 610, 617 (1976), is not the

i ssue Mena rai ses on appeal. The governnent contends that Mena is
now argui ng a nonconstitutional issue, i.e., that the prejudicial
effect of the adm ssion of the inpeached statenent as evidence
out wei ghed its probative val ue.

The governnent is correct. At the initial objection and the

bench conference imediately followng it, Mena's attorney argued

! Mena's objection at cross-examnation is as foll ows:

Q@ [Prosecutor] And when Inspector Giffin and |nspector Shaffer
pul l ed the narcotics out of your shoe, did you think at that tine
totell Inspector Giffin that Sergi o had given you these shoes?

) .;ana's attorney]: Objection, Your Honor. It inpinges on
his Fifth Anendnent privilege of self-incrimnation, a violation
of Doyle v. Ohio.

The bench conference that foll owed the objection focused on constitutiona
analysis. Mena did not raise another basis for his objection
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his objection solely on constitutional grounds, specifically
mentioning the Fifth-Amendnent privilege of self-incrimnation and
Doyle. Mena's attorney did not assert any nonconstitutional basis
for his objection. On appeal, Mena now asserts error based upon
pre-Doyl e cases that were not decided on constitutional grounds.

See United States v. Hale, 422 U. S. 171, 173 (1975); United States

v. Inpson, 531 F.2d 274, 275 (5th Cr. 1976), appeal after renmand,

562 F.2d 970 (5th Cr. 1977, cert. denied, 434 U S. 1050 (1978).

Usi ng a bal anci ng approach, evidentiary | aws, and supervisory
powers, the Suprene Court has determned that evidence of a
defendant's post-arrest silence is inadm ssible as inpeachnent of
hi s excul patory story. Hale, 422 U S at 176-81. I nterpreting
Hale, we have determ ned that evidence of a defendant's post-
arrest, pre-Mranda silence | acked probative value to outweigh its
prejudicial effect. Inpson, 531 F.2d at 278-79. A vyear |later, the
Suprene Court in Doyle recognized that the Constitution protects

post-arrest, post-Mranda silence. United States v. Carter, 953

F.2d 1449, 1464 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 112 S. C. 2980 (1992).

Consequently, Mena's asserted error on appeal on nonconstitutional
grounds is not the issue raised by his objection at trial based
upon constitutional grounds.

Therefore, we will not reviewthe issue unless it rises to the

| evel of plain error. United States v. Garcia-Pillado, 898 F.2d

36, 39 (5th CGr. 1990). ""Plain error' is error which, when
examned in the context of the entire case, is so obvious and

substantial that failure to notice and correct it would affect the



fairness, integrity or public reputation of judicial proceedings."

United States v. Lopez, 923 F.2d 47, 50 (5th Cr.) (citation

omtted), cert. denied, 111 S. C. 2032 (1991). It is a m stake so

fundanental that it constitutes a "m scarriage of justice." |d.
Errors of constitutional dinension will be noticed nore freely
under the "plain error" doctrine than will |ess serious errors.

United States v. Minoz-Rono, 947 F.2d 170, 179 (5th G r. 1991),

vacated on other grounds, 113 S. C. 30 (1992), on renmand, 1993 W

112730, No. 89-2345 (5th GCir. Apr. 14, 1993).

The governnent argues that the prosecutor’'s cross-exam nation
of Mena as to his silence was not plain error because Mena was not
under arrest for Mranda purposes, since Mena was in the unique
situation of a custons entry port. Therefore, Hale and | npson do
not even apply.

n>

A suspect is in custody' for Mranda purposes when pl aced
under formal arrest or when a reasonable person in the suspect's
position would have understood the situation to constitute a
restraint on freedom of novenent of the degree which the |aw

associates with formal arrest.”" United States v. Bengivenga, 845

F.2d 593, 596 (5th Cr.) (en banc), cert. denied, 488 U S. 924

(1988). Appl yi ng Bengi venga, we have determined that a routine

airport stop and questioning by custons officials of a traveler,
i ncluding a secondary inspection, do not rise to the level of "in

cust ody" under the reasonable person test. United States v. Park,

947 F.2d 130, 138 (5th G r. 1991), vacated in part and renanded for




resent enci ng on ot her grounds, 951 F. 2d 634 (5th Cr. 1992); United

States v. Berisha, 925 F.2d 791, 797 (5th Gr. 1991).

Custonms | nspector Charles Giffininitially detai ned Mena and
took himto secondary inspection after noticing that Mena | ooked
nervous, was waiting in the baggage area when he had no baggage to
claim and was walking stiffly in his tennis shoes. Giffin
noticed that Mena's baggage decl aration card m sstated i nformation
as to his residence. A search of Mean's baggage revealed no
contraband but also revealed no toiletry itens, which Giffin
t hought was unusual. A conputer check on Mena for prior crimnal
hi story proved negati ve.

Still not satisfied, Giffin obtained perm ssion to conduct a
personal search on Mean. | nspector Troy Shaffer acconpanied
Giffin and Mena as a wwtness. The two inspectors took Mena to a
smal |, private, personal -search roomand cl osed t he door, whereupon
Giffin conducted a pat-down check of Mena and then asked himto
renmove his shoes. After sensing a strong snell of glue in one of
the shoes, Giffin gave the shoe to Shaffer, who slit open the
cushi on, exposing brown rocks of heroin.

Shaffer imediately told Giffin, who handcuffed Mena. Mena
was not given his Mranda warnings until |ater, because Giffin and
Shaffer did not imediately question him

W nmay assune argquendo that, applying the reasonabl e person
test to the above situation, once Mna passed from secondary
i nspection to a private personal search room where he was patted

down and his tennis shoes were slit open, his freedom of novenent



was restrained to the extent that he was "in custody" for Mranda
pur poses and t hat consequently, his silence foll ow ng the di scovery
of heroin in his shoes was post-arrest and pre-Mranda. Even if it
was, however, Mena has not shown plain error.

By the tine of Mena's cross-exam nation, his story as to why
he was in the United States differed markedly from what he
allegedly had told Giffin. Giffin testified that Mena had told
himthat Mena lived in the United States but that he had been in
Mexico for fifteen days on a famly visit. At trial, Mena
expl ained that he was comng to the United States for a job and to
renew his residency permt and that he had received the shoes from
Sergi o Roman, the man who gave himthe job

Mena stated that he net Roman when he stopped to help himw th
his car. Anonth later, Mena net Roman as Mena was going to buy an
airline ticket tothe United States to renew his residency permt.
Roman asked Mena whether he had a job in the United States and
offered to give Mena a job and a place to live with others who
wor ked for Roman.

Roman al so offered Mena a pair of tennis shoes, which Roman
said did not fit his son; Mena accepted the shoes. Mena st ated
that the shoes felt |ike any other tennis shoes he wore and di d not
bot her hi mwhen wal ki ng. He stated that he did not know t he shoes
cont ai ned heroin and that he was surprised when Giffin and Shaffer
found the heroin in the shoes.

By the tine the prosecutor cross-examned Mena as to his

sil ence when the i nspectors found heroin in his shoes, the jury had



al ready heard Mena's unlikely story as to how he had obtai ned the
shoes and the inconsistencies between Giffin's testinony and
Mena's as to why Mena was in the United States. Additionally, the
jury had the opportunity to feel the rocks of heroin found in the
tennis shoes. Even without Mena's silence upon discovery of the
heroin, the jury had anpl e evidence to determne Mena's credibility
and to disbelieve his explanation. A "m scarriage of justice" did
not result from the inpeachnent of Mena regarding his silence at
the time heroin was discovered in his shoes. Therefore, the
district court did not commt plain error when it allowed the

i npeachnent .

B
Mena argues that the prosecutor's comment on his silence until
trial during the prosecutor's rebuttal closing argunent? was an
i nproper coment on his post-arrest, post-Mranda silence, whichis
protected by Doyle. In Doyle, 426 U S. at 619, the Court clarified
that the Due Process C ause enbraces the right not to have one's
post-arrest, pre-Mranda-warning silence used for inpeachnent at

trial.

2 The pertinent part of the prosecutor's rebuttal argunent and Mena's
obj ection are as follows:

~ [Prosecutor] Wy didn't we fingerprint the shoes? Mybe it
was j ust because the defendant kept hi's story secret until he cane
to trial that there was sone other person involved --

) [Mena's attorney]: Cbjection, your Honor . . . . The
objection is referring to the defendant's post-arrest silence.

The Court: Overrul ed.



The governnent argues that the prosecutor's comrent was a fair
response to Mena's closing argunent questioning whether the
governnment had proved its case.® "A conviction should not be set
aside if the prosecutor's conduct . . . did not in fact contribute
to the guilty verdict and was, therefore, legally harnless.”

United States v. Lowenberqg, 853 F.2d 295, 302 (5th Cr. 1988)

(internal quotations and citation omtted), cert. denied, 489 U S.

1032 (1989).

Mena cl ai ns that the prosecutor's comment was not a fair reply
to his closing argunent, because the governnent originally had
introduced the subject of fingerprints by asking Custons Agent
Sherry Erickson, on direct examnation, whether the baggie
containing the heroin, which was inside the shoe, had been
fingerprinted. Mena's argunent ignores the fact that, earlier in
the trial, when cross-examning Giffin, Mena' s attorney specifi-
cally asked him whether any fingerprints were taken from the
packages of heroin found inside the shoes. Also, it was the only
time the prosecutor referred to Mena's post-arrest, post-Mranda
silence. The governnent was entitled to nake a "fair response in

rebuttal” to Mena's argunent regarding the governnent's failure to

3 In closing, Mean's attorney asked the jury,

What el se has the government brought you? Nothing. M. Erickson
was asked about fingerprints. Wre any fingerprints found on this
heroin? No . . . . Wll, did anyone even attenpt to fingerprint
t he shoes to see if there were any fingerprints on the shoes?
Don't you think that woul d have been a reasonable thing for the
governnent to do to prove to you beyond a reasonabl e doubt that

ernando Mena was guilty of know ng possession of heroin with the
intent to distribute?
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fingerprint the bags of heroin and the shoes. See Lowenberg, 853

F.2d at 303.

.

Mena argues that the district court should not have increased
his of fense | evel for obstruction of justice based uponits finding
that he had perjured hinself at trial. See U S S.G § 3Cl.1. |If
a defendant "gives false testinobny concerning a material matter
wth the willful intent to provide false testinony, rather than as
a result of confusion, mstake or faulty nenory," a district court

may i ncrease his offense | evel under section 3ClL.1. United States

v. Dunnigan, 113 S. C. 1111, 1116-18 (1993).

The Court also determned that if a defendant objects to an
obstruction-of-justice enhancenent resulting from his trial
testinony, the district court "nust review the evidence and neke
i ndependent findi ngs necessary to establish aw I lful inpedinent to
or obstruction of justice, or an attenpt to do the sane,"” under the
above-nmenti oned perjury definition. Id. at 1117. The district
court's determ nation that enhancenent is required is sufficient,
however, "if the court makes a finding of an obstruction or
i npedi ment of justice that enconpasses all of the factual predi-
cates for a finding of perjury." 1d.

The district court's finding of obstruction of justice based
upon Mena's perjury at trial is as follows:

This Court does not believe that M. Mena did not

know that there was sonething illegal hidden in his

shoes. The 253 grans of heroin found there were in rock

and powder formand had to be extrenely unconfortable to
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wal k upon . . . . [Qne cannot believe that he did not

know t hat sone sort of contraband was hi dden in the sol es

of his shoes.

This Court is, consequently, convinced that defen-

dant Mena lied from the witness chair about matters

central to the charge against him A two-Ilevel upward

adj ustnent for obstruction of justice is warranted.

Mena never denied possessing the heroin in his shoes.
I nstead, he clainmed he did not know the heroin was there and
clainmed to be surprised when custons agents found the heroin.
Additionally, he said that the shoes were not unconfortable when
wal ki ng. The jury, however, was allowed to feel the rocks of
heroin fromthe shoes.

The jury also heard Mena's unlikely story as to how he had
gai ned possessi on of the shoes and the inconsistencies between his
testinmony as to why he was in the United States and Giffin's
testinony. The jury must have determ ned that Mena was |yi ng when
he testified that he did not knowthat contraband was in his shoes.
The district court mde a simlar but independent finding.

Consequently, the district court's finding of obstruction of

justice neets the Dunnigan factors. See Dunnigan, id.

L1,

Mena argues that the district court erred in denying hima
downwar d departure for a "single act of aberrant behavior,"” when it
m sapplied the concept. Generally, we wll not disturb a sentenc-
ing court's discretionary decision not to depart downward fromthe

gui del i nes. United States v. Soliman, 954 F.2d 1012, 1014 (5th

Cr. 1992). Such deference is not given, however, if the sentenc-
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ing court mstakenly believed that departure was not permtted.
Id.

The guidelines state that the Sentenci ng Comm ssion "has not
dealt with the single acts of aberrant behavior that my stil
justify probation at higher offense |levels through departures.”
US S G ch. 1, pt. A intro. cooment. 4(d). Wile the guidelines

do not define the term"aberrant behavior," we have concl uded "t hat
it requires nore than an act which is nerely a first offense or

“out of character' for the defendant." United States v. WIllians,

974 F.2d 25, 26 (5th Gr. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S. C. 1320

(1993). WIllians quotes the definition of aberrant behavior

provided in United States v. Carey, 895 F.2d 318, 325 (7th Gr.

1990) :

[ T] here nmust be sone el enent of abnormal or exceptiona

behavior . . . . A single act of aberrant behavior . .

generally contenplates a spontaneous and seem ngly

t houghtl ess act rather than one which was the result of

subst anti al pl anni ng because an act whi ch occurs suddenly

and is not the result of a continued reflective process

is one for which the defendant may be arguably |ess

account abl e.

Wllians, 974 F.2d at 26-27 (internal quotations and citation
omtted).

In WIllianms we assuned, w thout deciding, that a downward
departure based upon a single act of aberrant behavior m ght be
aut hori zed when the defendant has conmtted a violent crine. |d.
We then reviewed for clear error the district court's determ nation
that Wllians's act did not qualify as aberrant behavior. | d.

Finding no clear error in the court's finding that WIllians's
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conduct was nei t her spont aneous nor thoughtl ess, we determ ned t hat
departure was not justified. 1d.

In the instant case, the sentencing court did not question
whet her it had the authority to depart downward based upon aberrant
behavi or, but, instead, determned that if snuggling heroin worth
$180, 000 was a single act of aberrant behavior for Mena, it was so
aberrant as to be "offensive to the peace and security of our
nation." Mena argues that his individual character should have
been examned in determning whether to depart downward for
aberrant behavi or. Not hi ng, however, suggests that a district

court is required to depart dowward for a single act of aberrant

behavi or . Even if the district court m scharacterized "aberrant
behavior," its refusal to depart downward shoul d not be di st urbed.
AFFI RVED
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